

No. 17-1702

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY ACCESS CORP., DANIEL  
COUGHLIN, JEANETTE SANTIAGO,  
CORY BRYCE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEEDEE HALLECK, JESUS PAPOLETO MELENDEZ,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NCTA – THE  
INTERNET & TELEVISION ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Rick C. Chessen  
Neal M. Goldberg  
Michael S. Schooler  
Diane B. Burstein  
NCTA – THE INTERNET &  
TELEVISION ASSOCIATION  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 222-2445

Howard J. Symons  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica Ring Amunson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
hsymons@jenner.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Cable Operators Have First Amendment Rights That Are Burdened by the PEG-Channel Requirement.....4

    A. Cable Operators Have First Amendment Rights in the Selection and Transmission of Cable Programming.....5

    B. When This Court Last Considered the PEG-Channel Requirement, It Did Not Decide the Provision’s Constitutionality. ....6

    C. The PEG-Channel Requirement Significantly Burdens the First Amendment Rights of Cable Operators. ....9

II. Regardless of How It Resolves the Dispute in This Case, This Court Should Make Clear in Its Opinion That It Is Neither Holding Nor Implying That the PEG-Channel Requirement Is Constitutional. ....18

CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986) .....	5
<i>Daniels Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Daniels Cablevision, Inc. v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1993), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 18, 19, 20
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	9
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	5, 6
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	18

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities  
Communication of California*, 475 U.S. 1  
(1986) .....9, 10, 18

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 11

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &  
Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47  
(2006) .....9

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....6, 8, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 15

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 531(a) .....6, 7

47 U.S.C. § 531(b).....6, 7

47 U.S.C. § 531(e) ..... 7

47 U.S.C. § 541(b)(1) ..... 7

**ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS**

*In re Annual Assessment of the Status of  
Competition in the Market for the  
Delivery of Video Programming*,  
Eighteenth Report, 32 FCC Rcd 568  
(2017) ..... 14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jeff Baumgartner, *Study: 74% of U.S. TV Homes Have at Least One Connected TV Device*, Multichannel News (June 8, 2018), <https://www.multichannel.com/blog/study-74-u-s-tv-homes-have-at-least-one-connected-tv-device> ..... 14
- Jeff Baumgartner, *Virtual MVPDs Ended 2017 with 5.3 Subs: Study*, Multichannel (Feb. 12, 2018), <https://www.multichannel.com/news/virtual-mvpds-ended-2017-53m-subs-study-418107> ..... 14
- DeeDee Halleck, *The 1% Visits El Barrio*, YouTube (July 29, 2012), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QEbMTGEQ1xc> ..... 16
- Jason Lynch, *Nearly 70 Million U.S. Households Now Have a Connected-TV Streaming Device*, AdWeek (Nov. 16, 2017), <https://www.adweek.com/tv-video/nearly-70-million-u-s-households-now-have-a-connected-tv-streaming-device/> ..... 15
- New York City, New York, *City Council Videos* (last visited Nov. 28, 2018), <https://councilnyc.viebit.com/> ..... 17
- Press Release, Leichtman Research Group, Inc., *Major Pay-TV Providers Lost About 975,000 Subscribers in 3Q 2018* (Nov. 13, 2018), <https://www.leichtmanresearch.com/major-pay-tv-providers-lost-about-975000-subscribers-in-3q-2018/> ..... 13

Swaminathan Sankaranaryanan & Balasubramanian Muthuswamy, Infosys, <i>Virtual Multichannel Video Programming Distributor: The Game, Players and the Playing Field</i> (2018), <a href="https://www.infosys.com/industries/communication-services/white-papers/Documents/virtual-multichannel-video-programming.pdf">https://www.infosys.com/industries/comm unication-services/white-papers/Docume nts/virtual-multichannel-video-programm ing.pdf</a> .....	14
Erik Forde Ugland, <i>Cable Television, New Technologies and the First Amendment After Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 60 Mo. L. Rev. 799 (1995).....	11
<i>YouTube by the numbers</i> , <a href="https://www.youtube.com/yt/about/press/">https://www.you tube.com/yt/about/press/</a> (visited July 22, 2018).....	14
